
 

This is the 
use to which 
the goods 
are intended 
to be put by 
the 
importer, 
noting that 
This may 
not  include 
all possible 
uses of the 
goods 

How to read the Tariff Concessions Gazette 
 
Below is an example of a Tariff Concession Order application acceptance notification. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2   TCO Applications                                     Commonwealth of Australia Gazette 
                                                        No TCXX/XX,    Date of publication 
 
TCO Applications  

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269K(1) - APPLICATIONS MADE FOR TARIFF 
CONCESSION  ORDERS 
 
Applications have been lodged for Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the 
following TABLE. 
 
Australian manufacturers who wish to contest the granting of a Tariff Concession Order for 
the goods described are invited to lodge a submission in writing in an approved form. 
Submissions must be lodged within 50 days of the date of publication of this Notice.  The 
operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods. To assist 
local manufacturers, the use(s) to which the goods can be put follow the description of 
goods. 
 
Submission forms are available from Custom Houses throughout Australia or on the 
Department of Immigration and Border Protection web site www.border.gov.au For guidance on 
the required description style, phone 02 6229 3567 or email tarcon@border.gov.au  
 
 
 
 

THE TABLE 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Description of Goods including the                                  Schedule 4 Item Number 
Customs Tariff Classification                                                 General Rate 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
3808.93.00       HERBICIDES, having a basis of norflurazon                              50 
                 Op. 03.12.09                               - TC 0947008 
 
Stated Use: 
For the selective control of weeds in cotton crops 
 
Applicant: SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION PTY LTD                                        5%  
 
 
 
 
 
                                  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Tariff 
Classification of 
goods is an eight digit 
code under the 
Customs Tariff Act 
1995. 
 

TCO wording must 
be generic and 
worded in such a 
way that will allow 
officers to identify 
the goods when 
they arrive in 
Australia. 

This is the 
operative (start) 
date that can be 
later used for 
obtaining duty 
concessions or 
refunds  if there 
are no objections 
within 50 days 
from the date of 

   

5% indicates 
the amount 
of Customs 
duty payable 
if this TCO 
is not made.   

The number 50 indicates 
Item 50 in Schedule 4 of 
Customs Tariff Act 1995, 
and provides a legal 
backing to accepting and 
making TCOs.    

The applicant is the 
person or company 
importing these 
goods and seeking 
a Tariff concession.   
If the TCO is made, 
the TCO can be 
used by all 
importers. 

This is the 
unique TCO 
number that 
will identify 
this TCO in the 
Integrated 
Cargo System 
and the Legal 
Instrument.   

http://www.border.gov.au/
mailto:tarcon@border.gov.au


 

 

 

AN EXAMPLE OF A TYPICAL OBJECTION RESULT NOTIFICATION 
 
Below is an example of the notification of the result of an application to object to the 
making of a TCO application in the Tariff Concessions Gazette. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TCO Applications Refused                                Commonwealth of Australia Gazette 
                                                        No TCXX/XX,   Date of publication 
TCO Applications R efused 

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 
 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269R(1) - APPLICATIONS FOR TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS REFUSED 
 

Applications for Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE 
have been refused. 

THE TABLE 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Description of Goods including the                                  Schedule 4 Item Number 
Customs Tariff Classification 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
3926.90.90    TACKLE BOXES, having ALL of the following:                                50         
                (a) height NOT less than 3 cm and NOT greater than 30 cm; 
                (b) width NOT less than 15 cm and NOT greater than 35 cm; 
                (c) length NOT less than 22 cm and NOT greater than 55 cm 
               OOp. 18.08.09                                                  - TC 0930233 
               Reason for refusal: 
               Substitutable goods produced in the ordinary course of business 
               by J.M. Gillies Agencies Pty Ltd, Laverton, Vic and Fischer 
               Plastic Products Pty Ltd, Mulgrave, Vic 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Tariff 
Classification  

The TCO wording 
may include wording 
changes that have been 
approved during the 
objection process 

This indicates 
Item 50 of the 
Customs Tariff, 
Schedule 4.  

This indicates the date the 
TCO application was 
received. It is the operative 
date that could be used if 
any objection was 

f l    

TCO 
number  

The reason for refusal includes 
the names & locations of the 
local manufacturers who make 
goods that are found to be 
substitutable for goods that 
were to be imported in the TCO 
application.     



 

AN EXAMPLE OF A TYPICAL NOTIFICATION OF A TCO THAT IS MADE   
 
Below is an example of the notification of the making of a TCO in the Tariff Concessions 
Gazette: 
 
 
 
 
8 TCOs Made                                              Commonwealth of Australia Gazette 
                                                        No TCXX/XX,    Date of publication 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                                                                                                                                                           
TCOs M ade 

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269R(1) - TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS MADE 
 
Tariff Concession Orders have been made for the goods described in the following TABLE. 
 
The operative date (Op.) and TC reference No. follow the description of goods. Local 
manufacturers of substitutable goods may request the revocation of TCOs at any time. 
 

THE TABLE 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Description of Goods including the                                  Schedule 4 Item Number 
Customs Tariff Classification                                          Last Date of Effect 
 
 
 
3924.10.00    SCOOPS, plastic                                                           50 
              Op. 20.10.09       Dec. date 04.01.10               - TC 0939368 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Tariff 
Classification  

TCO 
wording 

The operative date 
is the earliest date 
that can be used to 
obtain concession 
of Customs duty 
for goods 
complying with 
this TCO 
description and 
tariff 
classification.   

The TCO 
number that 
will identify 
this TCO.   

The absence of a 
last date of effect 
indicates that this 
is an ongoing 
TCO and not 
restricted by an 
end date.   

The dec date is 
the date the 
delegate made 
the decision to 
create this TCO.      



 

AN EXAMPLE OF A TYPICAL REVOCATION RESULT NOTIFICATION 
 
Below is an example of the notification of the results of an application to revoke the 
making of a TCO application in the Tariff Concessions Gazette. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20 Local Manufacturer Initiated - TCOs Revoked           Commonwealth of Australia Gazette 
                                                         No TC XX/XX,  Date of publication 
 

 
CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269SE(1) - AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRY INITIATED - TARIFF 

CONCESSION ORDERS REVOKED 
The Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE have been 
revoked. 
 

THE TABLE 
 
Description of Goods including the                                 Schedule 4 Item Number 
Customs Tariff Classification                                         Last Date of Effect 
 
8418.69.00       CHILLERS, ABSORPTION, having a cooling capacity NOT                 50 
                 less than 1 000 kW                                             09.11.09 
 
                 Op. 03.08.09     Dec. date 06.11.09                      - TC 0928054 
 
                 Order revoked - Substitutable goods produced in the 
                 Ordinary course of business by Powerpax, Bayswater  
                 North, Victoria. In transit provisions apply. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tariff 
Classification  

The revocation delegate may 
make wording changes during 
the revocation process and 
may revoke and re-issue a 
TCO with the changed 
wording.   In this example the 
TCO has been revoked 
without a wording change.  

In this example, 
the date 
09.11.09 means 
the last date the 
TCO can be 
used is 
09NOV2009.   

In this example, Op. 
03.08.09 means that the 
first operative date of 
the revoked TCO was 03 
August 2009. As a result 
of the successful 
revocation, concessions 
can only be claimed 
between 03AUG2009 
and the last date of 
effect 09NOV2009.  

The term “in transit 
provisions apply” 
means that eligible 
goods in transit to 
Australia could be 
eligible to use this 
TCO after the date 
of revocation (i.e. 
10/11/2009).   

The revocation 
order includes the 
names and 
locations of the 
local 
manufacturers who 
make goods that 
are found to be 
substitutable for 
goods that could be 
imported in the 
original TCO 

li ti      
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